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Abmontieren vom Wassernetz 
 
Um den Wasserzulaufschlauch mit Aqua-Stop-
System abzumontieren soll die Wasserzufuhr 
abgestellt und die Mutter des 
Wasserzulaufschlauchs mit Aqua-Stop-System am 
Wasserhahn abgeschraubt werden. 
 
Danach kann man den Schlauch in die spezielle 
Nische, die sich auf der Rückwand des 
Geschirrspülers befindet, platzieren. 
 
Wenn das Wasser unmittelbar in die Spüle abfließt 
beachten Sie Folgendes: 
 
Wenn sich die Spüle auf der Höhe mehr als 100 cm 
vom Fußboden befindet, ist es nicht möglich, dass 
ganze Wasser direkt in die Spüle abfließt. 
 
In solchem Fall muss man das Wasser aus dem 
Schlauch in den Eimer bzw. ein anderes 
geeignetes Gefäß abfließen lassen. Es soll sich 
außerhalb der Spüle und tiefer, als die Spüle 
befinden. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EINBAU DES GESCHIRRSPÜLERS IN DEN 
UMBAUSCHRANK  
 
Bevor das Gerät auf den richtigen Ort gestellt wird, 
sollen alle Vorbereitungen durchgeführt werden. 
 
Bereiten Sie die Nische des Umbauschrankes für 
Einbau des Gerätes sowie die Öffnungen für den 
Anschluss an Stromnetz, Wasserzulauf- und 
Wasserabflussschläuche vor.  
 
 
Maßen der Nische für das Einbauen sind in mm 
angegeben. 

Disconnecting from water supply 
 
To disconnect the Aqua-Stop inlet hose, cut off 
water supply by turning off the faucet, screw out 
the nut of the safety inlet hose which adjusts it to 
the faucet. 
 
 
Put the hose into the special storage compartment 
at the back of the dishwasher.  
 
 
In case the free end of the hose is put directly into 
the sink, pay attention to the following: 
 
If the sink is mounted at the height of 100 cm from 
the floor, the excess water cannot be drained 
directly into the sink.  
 
To drain the excess water from the hose in this 
case, you need a pail or any other suitable 
container which should be put below the sink at 
the side of it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INSTALLING THE DISHWASHER  
 
 
Before installing the dishwasher, carry out the 
following preparatory steps: 
 
Make sure you have enough space to install the 
appliance and to connect the water inlet and drain 
hoses as well as the electrical cord. 
 
 
 
The installation space measurements are given in 
mm. 
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KURZBESCHREIBUNG 
 
Kaiser präsentiert Ihnen die neue Generation 

der Geschirrspüler XL. Sie sind 60 cm breit, haben 
eine vervollständigte Konstruktion und neues 
innovatives Design. 
 
Unsere Hauptziele bei der Erarbeitung der 
Geschirrspüler neuer Generation waren die hohe 
Effektivität, die Zuverlässigkeit und einfache 
Nutzung. 
 
Die Geschirrspüler und die Körbe haben jetzt 
größeres Fassungsvermögen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GESAMTANSICHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Sprüharm oben 
2 Innenrohr 
3 Unterer Sprüharm 
4 Filterbaugruppe 
5 Salzbehälter 
6 Spender 
7 Unterkorb 
8 Oberkorb 
9 Besteckschublade 3D Unlimited 

 
10 Anschluss ans Abflussrohr 
11 Anschluss an die Wasserleitung 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION 
 
With the XL model with width 60 cm, Kaiser 
introduces a new generation of dishwashers to 
you, which are notable for the modified 
construction and innovative design. 
 
The main targets while developing the new 
generation dishwashers were high efficiency, 
reliability and simplicity in use. 
 
 
Both the dishwashers and baskets for utensils 
have become more capacious. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GENERAL VIEW 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Top spray arm 
2 Inner pipe 
3 Lower spray arm 
4 Filter assembly 
5 Salt container 
6 Dispenser 
7 Lower basket 
8 Upper basket 
9 Cutlery drawer 3D Unlimited 
 
10 Drain Pipe Connector 
11 Inlet Pipe Connector 

 

IMPORTANT! 
To use the dishwasher more effectively, 
read these instructions carefully. Keep this 
brochure safe for further using. 

WICHTIG! 
Um die beste Leistung von Ihrem 
Geschirrspüler zu erhalten, lesen Sie vor 
dem ersten Benutzen diese 
Bedienungsanleitungen durch. Bewahren 
Sie diese Broschüre zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf. 

7 
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Benutzung des oberen Korbes 
 
Der obere Korb ist dazu ausgelegt, feineres und 
leichteres Geschirr aufzunehmen, wie etwa Gläser, 
Kaffee- und Teetassen und Unterteller, sowie 
kleine Teller, kleine Schalen und flache Pfannen 
(soweit sie nicht zu schmutzig sind). 
 
 
Stellen Sie das Geschirr und die Kochtöpfe so, 
dass sie vom Wasserstrahl nicht bewegt werden 
könnten. 
 
Der obere Korb kann in der beliebigen Höhe 
eingestellt werden, wobei man die Räder 1 in die 
Schienen stellt, die sich in verschiedenen Höhen 
befinden. Dafür muss man die Fixierstopfen der 
Schienen abnehmen. 
 
Der obere Korb ist mit klappbaren Rahmen 
ausgestattet. Das erlaubt die Teetassen in zwei 
Reihen optimal zu platzieren. 
Der klappbare Gläserbügel mit seiner speziellen 
Form gewährt ein sicheres Einordnen von 
langstieligen Gläsern im oberen Korb. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Using the upper basket 
 
The upper basket is designed to hold more 
delicate and lighter dishware such as glasses, 
coffee and tea cups and saucers, as well as plates, 
small bowls and shallow pans (as long as they are 
not too dirty). 
 
 
Position the dishes and cookware so that they do 
not get moved by water sprays. 
 
 
The upper basket can be adjusted at different 
height by putting wheels 1 into rails. For this 
purpose it is necessary to remove stoppers of the 
rails. 
 
 
The upper basket is equipped by folding frames 
which allow to place tea cups at two levels 
effectively and to keep high wine glasses safe 
while washing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Caution! Do not let any item extend 
through the bottom. 
 
Always load sharp cutlery with the sharp 
end down! 

Achtung! Achten Sie darauf, dass keine 
Gegenstände durch den Boden der Körbe 
herausragen. 
Legen Sie scharfes Besteck immer mit der 
scharfen Seite nach unten ein! 
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BELADUNG VON SPÜLMASCHINENKÖRBEN 
GEMÄSS EN60436: 
 
 
 
Wenn Sie den Geschirrspüler voll beladen, können 
Sie Energie und Wasser sparen. 
 
A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A - Oberer Korb: 
1   Tassen 
2   Untertassen 
3   Gläser 
4   Becher 
5   Kleiner Topf 
B - Unterer Korb: 
6   Ofentopf 
7   Dessertteller 
8   Essteller 
9   Suppenteller 
10 Ovale Platte 
11 Dessertteller aus Melamin 
12 Schüsseln aus Melamin 
13 Glasschüssel 
14 Dessertschalen 
C, D - Besteckkorb 
1   Suppenlöffel 
2   Gabeln 
3   Messer 
4   Teelöffel 
5   Dessertlöffel 
6   Servierlöffel 
7   Vorlegegabel 
8   Soßenkelle 
 
Angaben für Vergleichsprüfungen nach EN60436 
Fassungsvermögen: 14 Gedecke 
Position des oberen Korbes: untere Position 
Programm: ECO 
Klarspülereinstellung: d5 
Einstellung des Weichspülers: H3 

LOADING THE BASKETS OF DISHWASHER 
ACCORDING TO EN60436: 
 
 
 
Loading the dishwasher to its full capacity will 
contribute to energy and water savings. 
 
B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A - Upper basket: 
1    Cups 
2    Saucers 
3    Glasses 
4    Mugs 
5    Small pot 
B - Lower basket: 
6   Oven pot 
7   Dessert plates 
8   Dinner plates 
9   Soup plates 
10  Oval platter 
11  Melamine dessert plates 
12  Melamine bowls 
13  Glass bowl 
14  Dessert bowls 
C, D - Cutlery rack 
1   Soup spoons 
2   Forks 
3   Knives 
4   Tea spoons 
5   Dessert spoons 
6   Serving spoons 
7   Serving fork 
8   Gravy ladle 
 
Information for comparability tests in accordance 
with EN60436 
Capacity: 14 place settings 
Position of the upper basket: lower position 
Program: ECO 
Rinse aid setting: d5 
Softener setting: H3 
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ENTNAHME DES GESCHIRRS  
 
Um optimale Trocknungsergebnisse zu bekommen, 
wird empfohlen, das Geschirr 30 Minuten nach 
Abschluss des gesamten Programmzyklus und dem 
Öffnen der Tür zu entnehmen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REMOVING THE DISHES 
 
To get optimal drying results, it is recommended 
to remove the dishes 30 minutes after completing 
the entire program cycle and opening the door. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Caution! Hot items! To prevent damage, 
do not take glass dishes out of the 
dishwasher right after the program has 
ended. 

Achtung! Das Geschirr ist heiß! Um 
Schäden zu vermeiden, nehmen Sie 
Glasgeschirr nicht direkt nach 
Programmende aus der Spülmaschine. 
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SPÜLMITTELSPENDER 
 
Der Spender 1 muss vor dem Beginn jedes 
Spülzyklus nachgefüllt werden, indem Sie den 
Anweisungen in der Spülgangtabelle folgen. 
 
 
Ihr Geschirrspüler verbraucht weniger Spülmittel 
und Klarspüler als konventionelle Geschirrspüler. 
 
 
Dank der speziellen Konstruktion des Spülmittel-
behälters kann man sowohl Spülmittelpulver als 
auch Spülmittel in Form von Tabletten verwenden. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Allgemeinen braucht man nur einen Teelöffel 
Spülmittel für einen normalen Spülgang. 
 
 
Stärker verschmutztes Geschirr braucht etwas mehr 
Spülmittel. 
 
Füllen Sie das Spülmittel immer direkt vor dem 
Starten des Geschirrspülers ein, sonst wird es 
feucht und löst sich dann nicht ordentlich auf. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DETERGENT DISPENSER 
 
The dispenser 1 must be refilled before starting 
each wash cycle in correspondence with the 
instructions provided in the Wash Cycle Table. 
  
 
Your dishwasher uses less detergent and rinse 
aid than conventional dishwashers.  
 
 
The special design of the detergent dispenser 
enables using of powder or tabs detergent.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Generally, only one teaspoonful of detergent is 
enough for the ordinary wash load. 
 
 
More heavily soiled items, however, need more 
detergent. 
 
Always add the detergent just before starting 
dishwasher, otherwise it could get damp and will 
not dissolve properly. 

 

1 

Caution! Irrespective of the detergent 
always fill salt container. 

Achtung! Unabhängig davon was für ein 
Reinigungsmittel verwendet wird, füllen Sie 
immer den Salzbehälter mit Salz. 
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FILTERSYSTEM 
 
Zu Ihrer Bequemlichkeit haben wir die 
Abflusspumpe und das Filtersystem in bequemer 
Reichweite in der Wanne des Geschirrspülers 
angebracht. Der Filter verhindert, dass größere 
Speisereste oder andere Fremdkörper in die 
Pumpe gelangen. Diese Fremdkörper können 
gelegentlich die Filter verstopfen. 
 
 
Das Filtersystem besteht aus dem Filterzylinder 
(Grobfilter), dem geraden (Haupt-) Filter und dem 
Mikrofilter (Feinfilter). 
 

1 Hauptfilter 
Essens- und Schmutzpartikel, die in diesem 
Filter aufgefangen werden, werden durch 
eine besondere Düse am unteren Sprüharm 
pulverisiert und in den Abfluss 
hinuntergespült. 

 
2 Grobfilter 

Größere Gegenstände, wie etwa Knochen-, 
oder Glasstücke, die den Abfluss verstopfen 
könnten, werden im Grobfilter gefangen. 
Zum Entfernen des Filterinhalts drücken Sie 
leicht auf den Druckknopf oben an diesem 
Filter und heben ihn heraus. 

 
 

3 Feiner Filter 
Dieser Filter hält Schmutz und 
Essensrückstände im Sammelbehälter 
zurück und verhindert, dass sie sich 
während eines Zyklus wieder am Geschirr 
ansetzen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FILTERING SYSTEM 
 
For your convenience, we have placed the drain 
pump and filtering system within easy reach inside 
the tub. The filter prevent larger remnants of food 
or other objects from getting inside the pump. This 
residue can occasionally clog up the filters. 
 
 
 
 
There are three components of the filtering 
system: the main filter, the coarse filter, and the 
fine filter. 
 

1 Main filter 
Food and soil particles trapped by this filter 
are pulverized by a special jet on the lower 
spray arm and washed down the drain. 

 
 
 

2 Coarse filter 
Larger items, such as pieces of bones or 
glass, which could clog the drain, are 
trapped in the coarse filter. To remove an 
item caught in this filter, gently squeeze the 
tabs on top of this filter and lift it out. 

 
 
 

3 Fine filter 
This filter holds soil and food residue in the 
sump area and prevents it from being 
redeposit on the dishes during a cycle. 

 

1 
2 3 
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ÖKODESIGN-ANFORDERUNGEN 
 
Für die Prüfung nach EN60436 gemäß 
VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/2022 DER 
KOMMISSION vom 1. Oktober 2019 werden die 
Stufe des Verbrauchs von Klarspüler d5 und die 
Salzverbrauchsstufe H3 verwendet 
 
Das Eco-Programm ist zur Reinigung von normal 
verschmutztem Geschirr geeignet. Es ist für diesen 
Zweck mit Blick auf den kombinierten Energie- und 
Wasserverbrauch das effizienteste Programm.  Das 
Eco-Programm wird verwendet, um die Einhaltung 
der EU-Ökodesign-Vorschriften zu prüfen. 
 
 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass Energie und Wasser nur 
dann eingespart werden können, wenn der 
Haushaltsgeschirrspüler nur bis zur angegebenen 
Kapazität beladen wird. Eine Überladung des 
Geschirrspülers verhindert eine optimale Reinigung 
des Geschirrs. 
 
Wir raten dringend vom manuellen Vorspülen des 
Geschirrs ab, da dies zu einem erhöhten Verbrauch 
an Wasser und Energie führt. 
 
 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Werte für andere 
Programme als Eco nur Richtwerte sind.  
 
 
Falsch eingesetzte Reinigungsmittel, Salz und 
Klarspüler können schädlich sein.  
Zu viel Reiniger und Salz können zu Ablagerungen 
in der Maschine führen, die sie reparaturanfälliger 
machen. 
Zu viel Salz und Klarspüler in der Maschine können 
beispielsweise zu schweren Reizungen der 
Atemwege und Schleimhäute führen. Bei 
unsachgemäßer Handhabung sind sogar 
Verätzungen möglich. 
 
 
 
Der Geschirrspüler sollte alle ein bis zwei Monate 
mit einem üblichen Spülmaschinenreiniger gereinigt 
werden. Fettablagerungen, Speisereste und Kalk 
werden entfernt und unangenehme Gerüche 
verschwinden. 
. 

ECO-DESIGN REQUIREMENTS 
 
For the test according to EN60436 in accordance 
with COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 
2019/2022 of October 1, 2019 the rinse aid level 
d5 and the salt consumption level H3 are used. 
 
 
The Eco program is suitable for cleaning normally 
soiled dishes. It is the most efficient program for 
this purpose in terms of combined energy and 
water consumption. The Eco program is used to 
check compliance with EU eco-design regulations. 
 
 
 
Please note that energy and water can only be 
saved if the household dishwasher is only loaded 
to the specified capacity. Overloading the 
dishwasher prevents the dishes from being 
cleaned optimally. 
 
 
We strongly advise against manually pre-rinsing 
dishes as this leads to increased water and 
energy consumption. 
 
 
Please note that the values for programs other 
than Eco are only guidelines. 
 
 
Incorrectly used cleaning agents, salt and rinse 
aid can be harmful. 
Too much cleaner and salt can cause buildup in 
the machine, making it more susceptible to 
repairs. 
For example, too much salt and rinse aid in the 
machine can cause severe irritation to the 
respiratory tract and mucous membranes. If 
handled improperly, chemical burns are even 
possible. 
 
 
 
The dishwasher should be cleaned every one to 
two months with a standard dishwasher cleaner. 
Grease deposits, food residue and limescale are 
removed and unpleasant smells disappear. 
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Außerdem sollte der Geschirrspüler einmal im Jahr 
entkalkt werden, denn Kalk kann dem Gerät 
nachweislich schaden. Je höher die 
Wassertemperatur und je härter das Wasser, desto 
größer ist die Gefahr von Kalkablagerungen. Da 
warmes Wasser die Bildung von Kalk begünstigt, 
sind vor allem Maschinenteile betroffen, die sich 
während des Betriebs erwärmen. Dazu gehören vor 
allem die Heizspiralen und der Zulauf. Sind die 
Heizspiralen verkalkt, muss viel mehr Energie 
aufgewendet werden, um die für die Reinigung des 
Geschirrs erforderliche Temperatur zu erreichen. 
Das führt nicht nur zum Verschleiß der Bauteile, 
sondern auch zu einer höheren Stromrechnung. 
Wer sein Gerät regelmäßig entkalkt, verlängert 
damit seine Lebensdauer.  
 
 
 
Bitte nehmen Sie keine Reparaturen selbst vor, da 
unsachgemäße Reparaturen Ihre Sicherheit 
gefährden können. Bitte beachten Sie, dass alle 
Eingriffe, die nicht durch den Hersteller oder die 
Mitarbeiter der Kundendiensten durchgeführt 
werden, zum Erlöschen der Herstellergarantie 
führen. 
 
 
 
Ersatzteile für Haushaltsgeschirrspüler stehen den 
Kunden bei Bedarf sieben Jahre lang zur 
Verfügung. Für den Erwerb von Ersatzteilen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller oder den 
Kundendienst. Bitte geben Sie die Seriennummer 
Ihres Gerätes an jedes Mal, wenn Sie den Kontakt 
mit dem Hersteller oder seinen Service-Partnern (s. 
Abschnitt Kundendienst) aufnehmen. 
Die Seriennummer Ihres Gerätes finden Sie auf der 
Rückseite der Gebrauchsanweisung und auf der 
Rückseite des Spülmaschinengehäuses unten links.  
 
 
. 

The dishwasher should also be descaled once a 
year because lime can demonstrably damage the 
device. The higher the water temperature and the 
harder the water, the greater the risk of limescale 
deposits. Since warm water promotes the 
formation of limescale, machine parts that heat up 
during operation are particularly affected. This 
primarily includes the heating coils and the inlet. If 
the heating coils are calcified, much more energy 
must be used to reach the temperature required to 
clean the dishes. This not only leads to wear and 
tear on the components, but also to higher 
electricity bills. If you descale your device 
regularly, you will extend its lifespan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Please do not carry out repairs yourself as 
improper repairs may endanger your safety. 
Please note that any intervention not carried out 
by the manufacturer or service center employees 
will void the manufacturer's warranty. 
 
 
 
 
 
Spare parts for household dishwashers are 
available to customers for seven years if 
necessary. To purchase replacement parts, 
please contact the manufacturer or customer 
service. Please provide the serial number of your 
device every time you contact the manufacturer or 
its service partners (see section Customer 
services). 
You can find the serial number of your appliance 
on the back of the instructions for use and on the 
back of the dishwasher housing at the bottom left. 
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WASCHZYKLENTABELLE  
 
 
Die nachstehende Tabelle zeigt, welche 
Programme sich am besten für die Menge der 
Speisereste auf dem Geschirr eignen und wie viel 
Waschmittel benötigt wird.  
 
Sie enthält auch weitere Informationen zu den 
Programmen.  
 
Die Verbrauchswerte und Programmdauern sind 
nur Richtwerte, mit Ausnahme des ECO-
Programms. 
 
 

Das Zeichen �� zeigt an, dass das Programm bei 
der letzten Spülung die Klarspülerfunktion 
verwendet. 

WASH CYCLE TABLE 
 
 
The table below shows which programs are best 
for the levels of food residue on them and how 
much detergent is needed.  
 
 
It also show various information about the 
programs.  
 
Consumption values and program duration are 
only indicative except for ECO program. 
 
 
 

The symbol ��  indicates that the program uses 
rinse aid in the last rinse. 
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Programm 
Beschreibung 

des 
Spülgangs 

Information zur 
Spülgangauswahl 

Spül-mittel 
pro/Zyklus 

Laufzeit(min) Energieverbrauch 
(kWh) 

Wasserverbrauch 
(L) 

Klar-
spüler 

 

 
 

Vorspülen 
(45�( ) 
AutoWash 
(55-65�( ) 
Spülen 
Spülen (50-
55�( ) 
Trocknen 

Auto 
Das Programm 
erkennt automatisch 
die 
Verschmutzungsstufe 
des Geschirrs und 
wählt die optimale 
Betriebsart 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 85-185 0.850-1.550 8.5-18.0 ��  

 

 
 

Vorspülen 
(50�( ) 
Waschgang 
(65�( ) 
Spülen  
Spülen  
Spülen (60�( ) 
Trocknen 

Intensiv 
Für sehr 
verschmutztes 
Geschirr, wie Töpfe, 
Pfannen, Kasserollen 
und Teller mit 
ziemlich alten 
eingetrockneten 
Essensresten 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 205 1.500 16.6 

 ��  

 

 
 
 

Vorspülen 
(45�( ) 
Waschgang 
(55�( ) 
Spülen  
Spülen (55�( ) 
Trocknen 

Universal 
Für normal 
verschmutztes 
Geschirr, wie Töpfe, 
Teller, Gläser und 
leicht verschmutzte 
Pfannen. Täglicher 
Standardspülgang 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 175 0.980 13.6 ��  

 

 
 

Vorspülen 
Waschgang 
(50�( ) 
Spülen  
Spülen (50�( ) 
Trocknen 

Eco* 
Für normal 
verschmutztes 
Geschirr. Nicht für 
stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr empfohlen. 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 198 0.765 9.8 ��  

 

 

Vorspülen 
Waschgang 
(50�( ) 
Spülen  
Spülen (50�( ) 
Trocknen 

Kristall 
Für Geschirr, das nur 
abgespült und 
getrocknet werden 
muss 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 120 0.950 13.5 ��  

 

 
90 min 

Waschgang 
(60�( ) 
Spülen  
Spülen (50�( ) 
Trocnen 

90 min 
Für leicht 
verschmutztes 
Geschirr, wie Gläser, 
Kristallglas und 
feines Porzellan 

35g 
1 tab 90 1.180 12.5 ��  

 

 

Waschgang 
(45�( ) 
Spülen (45�( ) 

Kurz 
Ein kürzerer 
Waschgang für leicht 
verschmutztes 
Geschirr, das kein 
Trocknen braucht 

20g s30 0.820 11.2 
  

 

 
 

Vorspülen 

Einweichen 
Vorwaschen von 
Tellern, Töpfen und 
Pfannen, während 
auf das vollständige 
Beladen nach der 
nachfolgenden 
Mahlzeit gewartet 
wird 

/ 15 / 4.1  

 
 
 
 
 

Achtung! Eco Programm * 
 
Das ECO-Programm ist für die Reinigung von normal verschmutztem Geschirr geeignet. Es ist für 
diesen Zweck das effizienteste Programm in Bezug auf den kombinierten Energie- und 
Wasserverbrauch und wird zur Beurteilung der Einhaltung der EU-Ökodesign-Gesetzgebung 
verwendet.  
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Werte für andere Programme als Eco nur Richtwerte sind.  
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Program Description Of 
Cycle Information 

Detergent 
Pre/Main 

Wash 

Running 
Time(min) Energy (kWh) Water (L) Rinse Aid 

 

 
 

Prewash 
(45�( ) 
AutoWash 
(55-65�( ) 
Rinse 
Rinse (50-
55�( ) 
Drying 

Auto 
The program 
checked 
automatically 
dirtiness of dishes 
and choose an 
optimal mode. 
 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 85-185 0.850-1.550 8.5-18.0 ��  

 

 
 

Prewash 
(50�( ) 
Wash (65�( ) 
Rinse 
Rinse 
Rinse (60�( ) 
Drying 

Intensive 
For the heaviest 
soiled loads, such 
as pots, pans, 
glasses old dishes 
and dishes with 
dried food particles  

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 205 1.500 16.6 

 ��  

 

 
 
 

Prewash 
(45�( ) 
Wash (55�( ) 
Rinse 
Rinse (55�( ) 
Drying 

Universal 
For normally soiled 
loads, such as 
plates, glasses and 
slightly soiled pans, 
standard daily cycle 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 175 0.980 13.6 ��  

 

 
 

Prewash 
Wash (50�( ) 
Rinse 
Rinse (50�( ) 
Drying 

Eco* 
For normally soiled 
dishes. Not 
recommended for 
heavily soiled 
dishes. 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 198 0.765 9.8 ��  

 

 

Prewash 
Wash (50�( ) 
Rinse (50�( ) 
Rinse (50�( ) 
Drying 
 

Crystal 
For slightly soiled 
loads, such as 
glasses, crystal, and 
fine China 
 

5/30g 
1 or 2 tabs 120 0.950 13.5 ��  

 

 
90 min 

Wash (60�( ) 
Rinse 
Rinse (50�( ) 
Drying 

90 min 
This washing 
program takes 90 
minutes. 
 

35g 
1 tab 90 1.180 12.5 ��  

 

 

Wash (45�( ) 
Rinse (45�( ) 

Short 
A shorter wash for 
slightly soiled loads 
which do not need 
drying. 
 

20g 30 0.820 11.2 
  

 

 
 

Prewash 

Soak 
To rinse dishes that 
you plan to wash 
later that day 

/ 15 / 4.1  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Caution! Eco Programm * 
 
The ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for this use, it is the most 
efficient program in terms of its combined energy and water consumption, and it is used to assess 
compliance with the EU ecodesign legislation.  
Please note that the values for programs other than Eco are only guidelines. 
 
 



 82 

 
FR 

 

Programme 
Description du 

cycle de 
rinçage 

Informations sur le 
choix du cycle de 
rinçage 

Produit de 
rinçage par 

cycle 
Durée(min) Energie (kWh) Eau (L) Produit de 

rinçage 

 

 
 

Prélavage 
(45�( ) 
Lavage 
automatique 
(55-65�( ) 
Rinçage  
Rinçage (50-
55�( ) 
Séchage 

Auto 
Le programme 
vérifie 
automatiquement la 
saleté de la 
vaisselle et choisit 
un mode optimal 

5/30g 
1 ou 2 

tabulations 
85-185 0.850-1.550 8.5-18.0 ��  

 

 
 

Prélavage 
(50�( ) 
Lavage (65�( ) 
Rinçage 
Rinçage 
Rinçage (60�( ) 
Séchage 

Intensif 
Pour les charges les 
plus sales, comme 
les casseroles, les 
poêles, les verres, 
les vieux plats et les 
plats contenant des 
particules d'aliments 
séchés 

5/30g 
1 ou 2 

tabulations 
205 1.500 16.6 

 ��  

 

 
 
 

Prélavage 
(45�( ) 
Lavage (55�( ) 
Rinçage 
Rinçage (55�( ) 
Séchage 

Universal 
Pour les charges 
normalement sales, 
telles que les 
assiettes, les verres 
et les casseroles 
légèrement sales, 
cycle quotidien 
standard 

5/30g 
1 ou 2 

tabulations 
175 0.980 13.6 ��  

 

 
 

Prélavage 
Lavage (50�( ) 
Rinçage 
Rinçage (50�( ) 
Séchage 

Éco * 
Pour vaisselle 
normalement sale. 
Déconseillé pour la 
vaisselle très sale. 
 

5/30g 
1 ou 2 

tabulations 
198 0.765 9.8 ��  

 

 

Prélavage 
Lavage (50�( ) 
Rinçage (50�( ) 
Rinçage (50�( ) 
Séchage 
 

Cristal 
Pour les charges 
légèrement sales, 
telles que les 
verres, le cristal et 
la porcelaine fine 

5/30g 
1 ou 2 

tabulations 
120 0.950 13.5 ��  

 

 
90 min 

Lavage (60�( ) 
Rinçage 
Rinçage  
(50�( ) 
Séchage 

90 minutes 
Ce programme de 
lavage dure 90 
minutes 

35g 
1 tabulation 90 1.180 12.5 ��  

 

 

Lavage (45�( ) 
Rinçage (45�( ) 

Court 
Un lavage plus 
court pour les 
charges légèrement 
sales qui n'ont pas 
besoin de séchage 
 

20g 30 0.820 11.2 
  

 

 
 

Prélavage 

Tremper 
Pour rincer la 
vaisselle que vous 
prévoyez de laver 
plus tard dans la 
journée 

/ 15 / 4.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Attention ! Programme Eco *. 
 
Le programme ECO est adapté au lavage de la vaisselle normalement sale. Il s'agit du programme le 
plus efficace à cet effet en termes de consommation combinée d'énergie et d'eau et il est utilisé pour 
évaluer le respect de la législation européenne en matière d'écoconception.  
Veuillez noter que les valeurs des programmes autres qu'Eco ne sont que des lignes directrices 
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG 
 
 
Geschirrspüler in Form halten 
 
 
 
Drehen Sie nach jedem Waschgang die 
Wasserzufuhr zum Gerät zu und lassen Sie seine 
Tür einen Spalt geöffnet, damit Feuchtigkeit und 
Gerüche aus dem Gerät entweichen können. 
 
 
Vor dem Reinigen oder vor der Durchführung von 
Wartungsarbeiten entfernen Sie immer den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose. 
 
 
Wenn Sie in Urlaub fahren, ist es empfehlenswert, 
einen Waschgang mit leerem Geschirrspüler 
durchlaufen zu lassen und dann den Stecker aus 
der Dose zu ziehen, den Wasserhahn zu zudrehen 
und die Tür des Geräts einen Spalt offen stehen zu 
lassen. 
Dadurch halten die Dichtungen länger und es kommt 
zu keiner Geruchbildung im Inneren des Geräts. 
 
Die LED-Lampe, die in Ihr Geschirrspüler eingebaut 
ist, zeichnet sich durch lange Lebensdauer aus. 
Wenn Sie die LED-Lampe doch austauschen 
müssen, wenden Sie sich an Ihr Kundendienst (s. 
Abschnitt Kundendienst). 
 
 
Wenn das Gerät an einen anderen Platz umgestellt 
werden muss, versuchen Sie es in aufrechter 
Stellung zu halten. 
 
 
Wenn es unbedingt nötig ist, kann es nach hinten 
umgekippt werden. 
 
Einer der Faktoren, die zur Geruchbildung im 
Inneren des Geschirrspülers beitragen, sind 
Essensreste, die sich in den Dichtungen verfangen 
haben. 
 
Regelmäßiges Reinigen mit einem feuchten 
Schwamm verhindert, dass das passiert. 
 
Zum Schutz Ihrer Gesundheit und Sicherheit raten 
wir von der Verwendung von chlorhaltigen 
Reinigungsmitteln ab 
 
 

CARE AND ATTENDANCE 
 
 
Keep Your Dishwasher in Shape 
 
 
 
After every wash, turn off the water supply to the 
appliance and leave the door slightly ajar so that 
moisture and odours do not remain trapped inside. 
 
 
 
Before cleaning or performing maintenance, 
always remove the plug from the outlet. Do not run 
risks. 
 
 
When you go on holiday, it is advisable to run a 
wash cycle with the dishwasher being empty. After 
that remove the plug from the socket, turn off the 
water supply and leave the door of the appliance 
slightly ajar.  
This will help the seals last longer as well as 
prevent the originating of disagreeable odours 
within the appliance. 
 
The LED lamp that is built into your dishwasher 
has a long service life. If you need to replace the 
LED light, contact your service centre (see section 
Customer services). 
 
 
 
If the appliance has to be displaced, try to keep it 
upright. 
 
 
 
If absolutely necessary, it can be tilted backwards. 
 
 
One of the factors which cause the formation of 
odours in the dishwasher is food particles trapped 
in the seals.  
 
 
Regular cleaning with a damp sponge is an 
effective preventive means. 
 
To maintain your health and safety, the use of 
detergents containing chlorine is not 
recommended. 
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Reinigung der Außenflächen 
 
Zum Reinigen der Außenflächen und der 
Gummiteile des Geschirrspülers dürfen keine 
Lösungs-, oder Scheuermittel benutzt werden.  
 
 
Verwenden Sie lieber nur ein Tuch und warmes 
Seifenwasser. 
 
Zum Entfernen von Flecken oder Schmutz an der 
Innenfläche benutzen Sie ein mit Wasser 
befeuchtetes Tuch und etwas weißen Essig, oder 
ein extra für Geschirrspüler hergestelltes 
Reinigungsprodukt. 
 
Zum Reinigen des Steuerfeldes benutzen Sie ein 
leicht feuchtes Tuch und trocknen dann gründlich 
nach. 
 
Zum Reinigen des Randes rund um die Tür sollten 
Sie nur ein weiches, mit warmem Wasser 
befeuchtetes Tuch benutzen. 
 
 
Um zu verhindern, dass Wasser in das Türschloss 
oder in die elektrischen Komponenten eindringt, 
dürfen Sie keine Reinigungssprays irgendwelcher 
Art benutzen. 
 
Benutzen Sie auch nie Scheuermittel oder 
Scheuerkissen an den Außenflächen, da diese die 
Oberfläche zerkratzen würden. 
 
 
 
 
Reinigen der Filter 
 
Für bessere Leistung und Ergebnisse muss die 
Filtergruppe einmal pro Woche gereinigt werden. 
 
 
Der Filter entfernt Essenspartikel effizient aus dem 
Waschwasser, wodurch es während des Zyklus 
wieder durchgeleitet werden kann. 
 
 
Entfernen Sie größere Speisepartikel, die sich im 
Filter verfangen haben, nach jedem Waschgang, 
indem Sie den halbrunden Filter und seine Schale 
unter fließendem Wasser abspülen. Kontrollieren 
Sie nach jedem Spülvorgang die Filter und 
überzeugen Sie sich, dass diese nicht verstopft sind. 
 
Wenn Sie den Filterzylinder (Filter in Zylinderform) 
aufschrauben, können Sie das gesamte Filtersystem 
herausnehmen. Entfernen Sie die vorhandenen 
Speisereste und reinigen Sie die Filter unter 
fließendem Wasser. 

Cleaning the exterior parts 
 
To clean the exterior and rubber parts of the 
dishwasher, do not use solvents or abrasive 
cleaning products.  
 
 
Rather, use only a cloth and warm soapy water.  
 
 
To remove spots or stains from the surface of the 
interior, use a cloth dampened with water and a 
little white vinegar, or a cleaning product made 
especially for dishwashers. 
 
 
To clean the control panel, use a slightly 
dampened cloth; dry thoroughly.  
 
 
To clean the edge around the door, you should 
use only a soft warm, damp rag.  
 
 
 
To prevent penetration of water into the door lock 
and electrical components, do not use a spray 
cleaner of any kind. 
 
 
Never use a spray cleaner to clean the door panel, 
for it could damage the door lock and electrical 
components.  
 
 
 
 
Cleaning the Filters 
 
For best performance and results, the filter 
assembly must be cleaned once a week. 
 
 
The filter efficiently removes food particles from 
the wash water, allowing it to be recalculated 
during the cycle.  
 
 
For this reason, it is a good idea to remove the 
larger food particles trapped in the filter after each 
wash cycle by rinsing the semicircular filter and 
cup under running water. Inspect the filters for 
obstructions every time the dishwasher has been 
used. 
 
By unscrewing the filter cylinder, you can remove 
the filter system. Remove any food remnants and 
clean the filters under running water. 





 88 

 
DE EN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zum Reinigen des Grobfilters und des feinen 
Filters verwenden Sie eine Geschirrspülbürste. 
 
Schritt 1: Drehen Sie den Filterzylinder in die 
Gegenrichtung und heben Sie ihn an; 
 
Schritt 2: Heben Sie den Hauptfilter an; 
 
Schritt 3: Heben Sie den Feinfilter an. 
 
 
BEMERKUNG: 
Entfernen Sie das Filtersystem gemäß dem in den 
Schritten 1 bis 3 beschreibenden Verfahren. Zum 
erneuten Einbau des Filtersystems verfahren Sie in 
umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wenn der Filter nicht wieder richtig eingesetzt wird, 
kann das die Leistung des Geräts verringern und 
Geschirr bzw. Küchengeräte beschädigen. 
 
 
 
Entkalkung 
 
Um Ihr Geschirrspüler zu entkalken, vermischen 
Sie zwei Liter kaltes Wasser mit Zitronensäure, 
schalten Sie Ihr Gerät ein und wählen Sie das Kurz 
Programm. Sobald das Wasser in Ihr Gerät 
gelaufen ist, schalten Sie dieses aus und verteilen 
Sie die Wasser-Zitronensäure-Mischung darin und 
dann lassen Sie es ca. eine Stunde einwirken. 
Starten Sie im Anschluss das Programm wieder 
und lassen Sie es zu Ende laufen.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To clean the coarse filter and the fine filter, use a 
cleaning brush.  
 
Step 1: Contra rotate the filter cylinder, and then lift 
it up; 
 
Step 2: Lift the main filter up; 
 
Step 3: Lift the fine filter. 
 
 
NOTE: 
If do it from step1 to step 3, the filter system will be 
removed; while if do it from step3 to step 1, the 
filter system will be installed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Improper replacement of the filter may reduce the 
performance level of the appliance and damage 
dishes and utensils. 
 
 
 
Descaling 
 
To descale your dishwasher, mix two litres of cold 
water with citric acid, switch on your device and 
select the Short program. As soon as the water has 
flowed into your device, switch it off and distribute 
the water and citric acid mixture in it and then let it 
work for about an hour. Then start the program 
again and let it finish. 
 

Caution! Never run the dishwasher without 
filters. 

Achtung!  Lassen Sie nie den 
Geschirrspüler ohne eingesetzte Filter 
laufen. 
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Für die Lieferung von Ersatzteilen gewähren wir 
eine Mindestgarantie von 7 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. 
 
 
Sollten Sie Ersatzteile benötigen, wenden Sie sich 
bitte an unser Kundendienst (s. Abschnitt 
Kundendienst). Bitte geben Sie alle relevanten 
Informationen über den Defekt, das Kaufdatum 
und die Garantiekarte an.  
 
 
Detaillierte Informationen über die Garantiezeit 
und die Garantiebedingungen in Ihrem Land 
erhalten Sie bei unserer Serviceabteilung, bei 
Ihrem Händler oder auf unserer Website 
https://kaiser-olan.de. 
 
 
 
Bitte geben Sie die Seriennummer Ihres Gerätes 
an jedes Mal, wenn Sie den Kontakt mit dem 
Hersteller oder seinen Service-Partnern 
aufnehmen. 
Die Seriennummer Ihres Gerätes finden Sie auf 
der Rückseite der Gebrauchsanweisung 1 und auf 
der Rückseite des Spülmaschinengehäuses unten 
links 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minimum warranty period for the supply of our 
spare parts is 7 years from the date of purchase. 
 
 
In case if spare parts are required, contact our 
service center (see section Customer services). 
Provide all relevant details of the breakage, date of 
purchase and warranty card.  
 
 
 
For detailed information on the warranty period and 
warranty conditions in your country, you can 
contact our service department, contact your 
retailer or visit our website https://kaiser-olan.de.  
 
 
 
 
Please provide the serial number of your device 
every time you contact the manufacturer or its 
service partners. 
You can find the serial number of your appliance on 
the back of the user manual 1 and on the back of 
the dishwasher housing at the bottom left 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

2 
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Störung Mögliche 
Ursache 

Hinweise 

Geschirr-
spüler 
läuft nicht 
 

Sicherung 
durchgebrannt 
oder 
Kippsicherung 
ausgelöst 
 
 
 
 
Stromversorgu
ng ist nicht 
eingeschaltet 
 
 
 
 
 
Wasserdruck 
ist zu niedrig 

Ersetzen Sie die Sicherung, 
oder schalten Sie die 
Kippsicherung wieder ein. 
Nehmen Sie andere Geräte, d
den gleichen Stromkreis wie d
Geschirrspüler benutzen, vom
Netz 
 
 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass d
Geschirrspüler eingeschaltet 
und die Tür fest geschlossen 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass d
Stecker des Stromkabels rich
in der Wandsteckdose sitzt 
 
Prüfen Sie, ob der Wässer-
Anschluss richtig sitzt und da
Wasser aufgedreht ist 
 
 
 

Die 
Abfluss-
pumpe 
stoppt 
nicht 

Überlauf Das System hat ein Überlaufe
entdeckt. In diesem Fall scha
sich die 
Umwälzpumpe ab und die 
Ablaufpumpe ein. Die 
Wasserzufuhr einstellen und 
einen Techniker des 
Kundendienstes herbeirufen 
 
 

Lärm Die großen 
Nahrungsreste 
 
 
 
 
Küchengeräte 
liegen nicht 
sicher in den 
Körben, oder 
etwas Kleines 
ist 
in den Korb 
gefallen 
Körbe 
ungeeignet 
beladen 

Der Lärm ist durch die 
Zerkleinerung der großen 
Nahrungsreste verursacht. 
Beladen Sie das Geschirr ohn
große Nahrungsreste 
 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alles 
Geschirrspüler gesichert 
eingelegt ist 
 
 
 
 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass d
Spülmittelspender und die 
Sprüharme nicht von Geschirr 
blockiert werden 

Schlagen-
des 
Geräusch 
In der 
Wasser-
leitung 

Die Ursache 
liegt eventuell 
an bauseitiger 
Verlegung bzw. 
am zu geringen 
Querschnitt der 
Wasserleitung 

Die Funktion des 
Geschirrspülers wird dadurch
nicht beeinflusst. Aber Sie 
können trotzdem einen 
Installateur fragen 

Fleckiges 
Inneres 
der 
Wanne 

Unpassendes 
Reinigungsmitt
el 
 

Verwenden Sie nur spezial 
Spülmittel für Geschirrspüler, 
um Laugenbildung zu 
vermeiden 

Die Flecks 
auf dem 
Glas-
geschirr 

Spender für 
Klarspüler ist 
leer 

Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass der Spender für 
Klarspüler gefüllt ist 

 

Fault 
 

Cause Remedial action 

Dish-
washer 
doesn't 
run 

Fuse blown, or 
the circuit 
breaker unplug 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Power supply is 
not turned on 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Water pressure 
is low 
 

Replace fuse or reset circuit 
breaker. Remove any other 
appliances sharing the same 
circuit with the dishwasher 
 
 
 
 
 
Make sure the dishwasher is 
switched on and the door is 
closed securely 
Make sure the power cord is 
properly plugged into the wall 
outlet 
 
 
 
Check if the water supply is 
connected properly and the 
water is turned on 
 

Drain 
pump 
doesn't 
stop 

Overflow 
 
 

The system is designed to 
detect an overflow. When it 
does, it shuts off the 
circulation pump and turns 
on the drain pump  
Cut off the water supply  and 
to contact an expert of the  
service centre 
 
 

Noise Large rests of 
food 
 
 
 
 
Utensils are not 
secure in the 
baskets or some 
small items have 
dropped into the 
basket 
 
Improper basket 
loading 

Noise of crushing of the large 
rests of food 
Load utensils without large 
rests of food 
 
 
Ensure everything is secure 
in the dishwasher 
 
 
 
 
 
Make sure that the action of 
the detergent dispenser and 
spray arms are not blocked 
by large dishware 

Knock in a 
waterpipe 

Possible mistake 
at installation of a 
water pipe 

It does not influence function 
of a dishwasher 

Stained 
tub interior 

Improper 
detergent 
 

Use only the special dish-
washer detergent to avoid 
suds 

Smudges 
on glass-
ware 

Rinse agent 
dispenser is 
empty 

Make sure that the rinse 
agent dispense is filled 
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ELESCO EUROPA GmbH
The Service Solution Company
Langer Acker 35, 30900 Wedemark, Deutschland
Tel.: +49 (0) 511-5151 3370
Fax.: +49 (0) 511 5343 0910
E-Mail: kaiser@elesco-europa.com
Internet: www.elesco-europa.com

ESECO
ervice Center – HaushaltsgerS äte

Wienerbergstr. 11/12 A, 1100 Wien, Austria
Tel.: +43 (0) 1 596 7946
Fax.: +43 (0) 1 596 7946 15
E-Mail: office@eseco.at
Internet: www.eseco.at

SFG
Societe Francaise de Garantie
Impasse Evariste Galois CS 30001
13106 Rousset Cedex France
Tel.: +33 (0) 488 788 900
Fax.: +33 (0) 488 785 901
E-Mail: kaiser@sfg.fr
Internet: www.sfg.fr

USP
Universal Service Provider s.r.l.
Via T .Tasso, 5 … 20825 Barlassina … MB-Italy
Tel.: +39 (0) 02-836 23612
E-Mail: servicekaiser@uspitaly.it
Internet: www.uspitaly.it

ELESCO EUROPA GmbH
Langer Acker 35, 30900 Wedemark, Deutschland
Tel.: +49 (0) 511 1659 5257
E-Mail: kaiser-nl@elesco-europa.com
Internet: www.elesco-europa.com

���.: 8-800-500-69-65, 8 (499) 110-79-23
E-Mail: service@kaiser.ru
Internet: http://kaiser.ru
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EU-Konformitätserklärung / EU Declaration of Conformity 
 

 

Hersteller / Manufacturer:  OLAN-Haushaltsgeräte e.K. 
  

Adresse / Address:  Eichborndamm 277    
 13437 Berlin  
 Germany 

 
 

Hiermit wird bestätigt, dass alle Geschirrspüler 
This is to confirm that all dishwashers 

Marke / Brand :     

Typ/ Type:    S 6�����«�
   

�«��    = Laufnummer des Modelles / model number 
*  = Farbe / colour 

 
den Vorschriften der Europäischen Richtlinien entsprechen. 
comply with the regulations of the European Directives. 
 
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die bezeichneten Produkte den folgenden Normen 
oder Vorschriften entsprechen: 
We declare, under our sole responsibility, that the products designated comply with the following 
standards or regulations: 
 

�x RICHTLINIE 2014/35/EU DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES 
vom 26. Februar 2014 zur Harmonisierung der Rechtsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten über 
die Bereitstellung elektrischer Betriebsmittel zur Verwendung innerhalb bestimmter 
Spannungsgrenzen auf dem Markt 
 

 DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL 
 of 26 February 2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of the Member States relating to the 

making available on the market of electrical equipment designed for use within certain 
voltage limits 
 

�x RICHTLINIE 2014/30/EU DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES 
 vom 26. Februar 2014 zur Harmonisierung der Rechtsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten 

über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
 

 DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL 
of 26 February 2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of the Member States relating to 
electromagnetic compatibility 
 

�x VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/2022 DER KOMMISSION 
 vom 1. Oktober 2019 zur Festlegung von Ökodesign-Anforderungen an 

Haushaltsgeschirrspüler gemäß der Richtlinie 2009/125/EG des Europäischen 
Parlaments und des Rates, zur Änderung der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1275/2008 der 
Kommission und zur Aufhebung der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1016/2010 der Kommission 

 
 COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2019/2022 
 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for household dishwashers 

pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council 
amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008 and repealing Commission 
Regulation (EU) No 1016/2010 

 
 
 



�x DELEGIERTE VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/2017 DER KOMMISSION 
vom 11. März 2019 zur Ergänzung der Verordnung (EU) 2017/1369 des Europäischen 
Parlaments und des Rates in Bezug auf die Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung von 
Haushaltsgeschirrspülern und zur Aufhebung der Delegierten Verordnung (EU) Nr. 
1059/2010 der Kommission 
 

 COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) 2019/2017 
 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household dishwashers and 
repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1059/2010 

 
�x RICHTLINIE 2011/65/EU DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES 

vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 

 
 DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL 
 of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical 

and electronic equipment 
 

Es wird durch die vollständige Einhaltung folgender harmonisierter Europäischen Normen 
nachgewiesen: 
It is demonstrated by full compliance with the following European standards: 

 
EN 60335-1:2012/A2:2019 

EN 60335-2-5:2015 

EN 62233:2008 

EN 55014-1:2017 + EN 55014-2:2015 

EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020  

EN 55014-1:2021 + EN 55014-2:2021 

EN 61000-3-2:2019 

EN 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021 

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019  

EN 60436:2020 + A11:2020 + AC:2020-6 

EN 50564:2011 

EN IEC 63000: 2018 

AfPS GS 2019:01 PAK 

 
 
Berlin, 06.12.2023 

       

Alexander Stieben 
 
Abteilungsleiter/ Department Manager 
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�/�H���I�D�E�U�L�F�D�Q�W���G�p�F�O�L�Q�H���W�R�X�W�H���U�H�V�S�R�Q�V�D�E�L�O�L�W�p���S�R�X�U���G�
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�L�Q�I�O�X�H�Q�F�H�� �Q�p�J�D�W�L�Y�H�� �V�X�U�� �O�H�V�� �T�X�D�O�L�W�p�V�� �H�W�� �S�U�R�S�U�L�p�W�p�V�� �V�D�Q�V��
�Q�R�W�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���S�U�p�D�O�D�E�O�H��
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�3�U�R�G�X�N�W�H�L�J�H�Q�V�F�K�D�I�W�H�Q���K�D�E�H�Q�����Y�R�U�]�X�Q�H�K�P�H�Q��

�7�K�H�� �P�D�Q�X�I�D�F�W�X�U�H�U�� �G�H�F�O�L�Q�H�V�� �D�O�O�� �U�H�V�S�R�Q�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�\�� �I�R�U�� �S�R�V�V�L�E�O�H�� �P�L�V�W�D�N�H�V�� �D�Q�G�� �W�\�S�L�Q�J�� �H�U�U�R�U�V�� �D�Q�G�� �U�H�V�H�U�Y�H�V�� �W�K�H�� �U�L�J�K�W�� �W�R�� �P�D�N�H�� �L�Q�� �G�H�V�L�J�Q�� �D�Q�G��
�F�R�Q�V�W�U�X�F�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �R�Z�Q�� �S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V�� �W�K�R�V�H�� �F�K�D�Q�J�H�V�� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �G�R�� �Q�R�W�� �W�R�X�F�K�� �Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�� �L�Q�I�O�X�H�Q�F�H�� �X�S�R�Q�� �W�K�H�� �T�X�D�O�L�W�L�H�V�� �D�Q�G�� �S�U�R�S�H�U�W�L�H�V�� �Z�L�W�K�R�X�W�� �D��
�S�U�H�O�L�P�L�Q�D�U�\���Q�R�W�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q��



�2�/�$�1���+�D�X�V�K�D�O�W�V�J�H�U�l�W�H���‡���%�H�U�O�L�Q���‡���*�H�U�P�D�Q�\
�Z�Z�Z���N�D�L�V�H�U���R�O�D�Q���G�H

�6���������,���������;�/
�;�;�;�;�;�;�;�;�;�;�;�;


